# OP \$415.00 1333271

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM618279

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Music People, Inc.		11/06/2020	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jam Industries USA, LLC
Street Address:	310 West Newberry Road
City:	Bloomfield
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06002
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1333271	ON STAGE STANDS
Registration Number:	1178024	HOT WIRES
Registration Number:	2343581	FLIP-IT!
Registration Number:	2733144	HEX-BASE
Registration Number:	3805234	HENNESSEY
Registration Number:	3932589	HENNESSEY
Registration Number:	4118749	ON-STAGE
Registration Number:	4276393	ON-STAGE
Registration Number:	4539466	ON-STAGE U-MOUNT
Registration Number:	5132569	TMP-PRO DISTRIBUTION
Registration Number:	5239635	THE MUSIC PEOPLE!
Registration Number:	5136337	TMP PRO DISTRIBUTION
Registration Number:	5211056	TMP PRO
Serial Number:	87306646	
Serial Number:	85563748	U-MOUNT
Serial Number:	77656506	TMP PRO DISTRIBUTION

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007154 FRAME: 0867

900589273

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-321-6303

**Email:** trademark@welshiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Walter B. Welsh
Address Line 1: PO Box 1267

Address Line 4: Darien, CONNECTICUT 06820

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Walter B. Welsh
SIGNATURE:	/Walter B. Welsh/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2021

**Total Attachments: 26** 

source=IPR Assignment#page1.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page2.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page3.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page4.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page5.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page6.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page7.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page8.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page9.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page10.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page11.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page12.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page13.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page14.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page15.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page16.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page17.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page18.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page19.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page20.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page21.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page22.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page23.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page24.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page25.tif

source=IPR Assignment#page26.tif

**WORLDWIDE IP ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** 

This IP Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of November 6,

2020 ("Effective Date") by and between THE MUSIC PEOPLE, INC., a Connecticut

corporation with a principal place of business at 154 Woodlawn Road, Suite C, Berlin,

Connecticut, 06037, United States of America ("Assignor") and JAM INDUSTRIES USA,

**LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 310 West

Newberry Rd. Bloomfield, CT 06002, United States of America ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the

intellectual property assets listed in the attached <u>Schedule "A"</u> ("**IP Assets**");

WHEREAS, this Agreement is entered into pursuant to an Asset Purchase

Agreement between Assignor, Assignee and the other parties thereto (the "APA");

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire the IP Assets and all right, title, and

interest in and to the IP Assets, and Assignor wishes to assign the IP Assets and all right,

title and interest in and to the IP Assets to the Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration and the sum of One Dollar

(\$1.00USD), the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by Assignor:

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's

entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Assets, whether registered or

unregistered, in association with all inventions and goods and services in respect

of which the IP Assets pertain to, or may have been used, together with the

goodwill therewith, including all causes of action for and the right to sue in respect

of all infringements of the IP Assets, which may have occurred before the effective

date of this Agreement, and the right to all remedies including damages, an

accounting of profits, or other proceeds in respect of such infringements.

2. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver any documents, and to take such actions,

as may be reasonably requested by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to give

ACTIVE/61407.18/KODONNELL/9132365v1

full effect to this Agreement and to vest, perfect, confirm, record or otherwise reflect

or give effect to Assignee's rights as set forth herein.

3. The terms and provisions of this Agreement shall extend to, enure to the benefit

of, and shall be binding upon the parties, their directors, and any successors,

assigns, subsidiaries, affiliates, licensees, or related companies owned or

otherwise controlled by the parties.

4. This Agreement shall be governed, construed, and interpreted in accordance with

the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to any conflict of law principles.

Each party irrevocably agrees that any legal action or proceeding arising out of or

relating to this Agreement shall be brought and determined in the federal courts

located in the State of Delaware or in the Delaware Chancery Court or any other

state court of the State of Delaware, and the appellate courts having jurisdiction of

appeals from such courts. Each party hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive

jurisdiction of the aforesaid courts for itself and with respect to its property,

generally and unconditionally, with regard to any such action or proceeding arising

out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated in this

Agreement.

5. This Agreement, along with the APA, constitute the entire agreement between the

parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements,

understandings and representations concerning such subject matter. This

Agreement may not be modified except in writing, signed by both parties.

6. If a provision of this Agreement is prohibited or invalidated under applicable law,

the remainder of the Agreement shall remain unaffected.

7. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed

an original and all of which, together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

ACTIVE/61407.18/KODONNELL/9132365v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

JAM INDUSTRIES USA, LLE	THE MUSIC PEOPLE, INC.
Signed:	Signed:
Name:Martin Szpiro	Name:
Title: President	Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

JAM INDUSTRIES USA, LLC	THE MUSIC PEOPLE, INC.
Signed:	Signed: Symbol Signed: Symbol Signed: Symbol
Name: <u>Martin Szpiro</u>	Name: Shy Hannes
Title: <u>President</u>	Tille: CoPresident

## **SCHEDULE "A"**

[NTD: This schedule should correspond to Schedule 4.13.1 of the APA.]	

ACTIVE/61407.18/KODONNELL/9132365v1

# Schedule 4.13 Patents, Trademarks, Tradenames, Etc.

## Owned Intellectual Property

## **Utility Patents (active)**

Title	Country	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Status	Expiration	Inventors	Owner
Connection adapter for music stand	CN	20171005 1267.7	CN10698 9093B	5 Year Tax due 01/20/21	01/20/2037	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Support Stand	US	14/161,42 9	9330646	7.5 Year Tax due 11/03/23	01/22/2034	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Retention and Rotation Assembly and Method of Using the Same	US	14/055,31	9310021	7.5 Year Tax due 10/12/23	04/28/2034	James R. Hennessey; James Robinson	The Music People, Inc.
Stand Base Having Modified Hexagonal Configuration	US	09/933,24 7	6612534	Patent Expiration 05/22/21	05/22/2021	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
An Apparatus For Supporting A Tablet	US	14/155,10 2	8979041	7.5 Year Tax due 09/17/22	01/03/2032	James R. Hennessey, James Robinson	The Music People, Inc.
Microphone Stand Having Articulating Shaft	US	14/834,64 9	9719627	3.5 Year Tax due 02/01/2021	08/25/2035	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Microphone Stand Having Articulating Shaft	US	15/183,12 7	10001241	3.5 Year Tax due 12/19/21	09/22/2035	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Stand For Stringed Instrument	US	14/883,14 7	9704461	3.5 Year Tax due 01/11/21	10/14/2035	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Connection Adapter for Music Stand	US	15/400,65 1	10433639	3.5 Year Tax due 04/08/23	11/04/2037	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Adapter For Microphone Stand and Method Of Use	US	15/411,27	9982696	3.5 Year Tax due 11/29/21	01/20/2037	James R. Hennessey, Leann Morgan	The Music People, Inc.
Adjustable Holder For A	US	15/407,82 4	10117011	3.5 Year Tax due 04/30/22	01/17/2037	James R. Hennessey,	The Music People, Inc.

Microphone			James	
Accessory And			Robinson	
Method Of Use				

# **Utility Patents (inactive)**

Title	Country	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Status	Expiration	Inventors	Owner
A-Frame Instrument Stand	US	08/265,92	5,505,413	EXPIRED	6/27/2014	James R. Hennessey	James R. Hennessey
Multiple Instrument- Supporting Stand	US	08/265,91 8	5,454,473	EXPIRED	6/27/2014	James R. Hennessey	James R. Hennessey
A-Frame Instrument Stand	TW	08410762 5	085410	ABANDONED	7/24/2015	James R. Hennessey	James R. Hennessey
Stand Base Having Modified Hexagonal Configurati	US	09/862,93	6,666,427	ABANDONED	5/22/2021	James R. Hennessey	James R. Hennessey
Stand Base Having Modified Hexagonal Configurati on Or Anti- R	WO	PCT/US2 002/0148 81	n/a	EXPIRED	n/a	James R. Hennessey	
Electronic Tablet Transport And Retaining Apparatus	US	13/342,42	n/a	ABANDONED	07/03/2014	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Mounting Bar	US	13/344,94	n/a	ABANDONED	07/03/2014	James R. Hennessey; James F. Robinson	Music People Inc.
Speaker Adapter	US	61/585,91 4	n/a	EXPIRED	01/12/2013	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Electronic Tablet Transport And	US	61/671,25	n/a	EXPIRED	07/13/2013	James R. Hennessey	

	Ι	Ī		I			Ι
Retaining Apparatus							
Releasable Locking Connector	US	13/740,54	n/a	ABANDONED	11/03/2015	James R. Hennessey	The Music People! Inc.
Mounting Bar With Axial Tilting Spline Assembly	US	61/752,23	n/a	EXPIRED	01/14/2014	James R. Hennessey; James F. Robinson	The Music People! Inc.
Connector With Releasable Anti- Rotation Assembly	US	61/753,70	n/a	EXPIRED	01/17/2014	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
System for Releasably Securing an Electronic Tablet Transport	US	61/753,68 8	n/a	EXPIRED	01/17/2014	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Support Stand	US	61/755,12	n/a	EXPIRED	01/22/2014	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Support Stand with Receiving Channels	US	14/161,44 8		ABANDONED	04/17/2015	James R. Hennessey; James F. Robinson	The Music People, Inc.
Microphone Stand Having Articulating Shaft	US	62/041,22	n/a	EXPIRED	08/25/2015	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Self- Locking Guitar Stand	US	62/063,63 1	n/a	EXPIRED	01/14/2015	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Connection Adapter for Music Stand	US	62/281,05	n/a	EXPIRED	01/20/2017	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Multi- Functional Mounting Device	US	62/280,91	n/a	EXPIRED	01/20/2017	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Music Stand With Threaded Shaft Lug	US	62/281,62	n/a	EXPIRED	01/21/2017	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.

Multi- Functional Mounting Device	US	15/405,38 8	n/a	ABANDONED	06/26/2018	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Stand Base	US	15/406,23 8	n/a	ABANDONED	08/07/2018	James F. Robinson; Christopher A Roberts; James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Music Stand With Threaded Shaft Lug	US	15/407,70 5	n/a	ABANDONED	06/12/2018	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Music Stand With Threaded Shaft Lug	CN	20171005 3348.0	n/a	ABANDONED	07/22/2020	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.

# **Design Patents (active)**

Title	Country	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Status	Expiration	Inventors	Owner
Strap Lock	US	29/304, 190	D591,144	In force	04/28/2023	James R. Hennessey, Joshua Berger	The Music People, Inc.
Instrument Stand	US	29/422, 084	D688,072	In force	08/20/2027	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Stand for Stringed Instrument	US	29/545, 596	D775,273	In force	12/27/2031	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Stand for Stringed Instrument	US	29/545, 588	D775,272	In force	12/27/2031	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Base for a Music Stand	US	29/562, 773	D832,631	In force	11/06/2033	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.

## **Design Patents (inactive)**

Title	Country	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Status	Expiration	Inventors	Owner
Stand Base	US	29/143, 501	D476,177	Expired	6/24/17	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.
Stand Base	TW	090307 979	082777	Expired	12/12/13	James R. Hennessey	The Music People, Inc.

# **Trademark (Registered – active and inactive)**

Title	Country	Reg. No. (Filing Date)	Goods/Services	Status	Owner
ON STAGE STANDS	US	1,333,271 (09/06/1983)	020 musical instrument stands,	Renewal due 04/30/25	The Music People, Inc.
ON STAGE STANDS	CN	7398401 (05/15/2009)	020 furniture; cabinet work; furniture of metal; stands for tv; stands for audio; stands for computer; playpens for babies; seats; trestles [furniture]; desk; tables; desks[furniture]	Renewal due 01/20/24	The Music People, Inc.
ON STAGE STANDS	CN	3483826 (03/12/2003)	015 musical instrument stands	Renewal due 06/06/2025	Music People, Inc.
HOT WIRES	US	1,178,024 (05/29/1980)	015 insulated musical instrument cables for transmission of musical signals and other sound effects	Renewal due 11/17/21	The Music People, Inc.
HOT WIRES	CA	TMA290289 (06/29/1983)	electrical cables for musical instruments and audio equipment	Renewal due 04/27/29	The Music People, Inc.
FLIP-IT!	US	2,343,581 (06/19/1999)	015 musical instrument stands	Renewal due 04/18/30	The Music People, Inc.
FLIP-IT!	CN	3483827 (03/12/2003)	015 musical instrument stands	Renewal due 12/12/24	Music People, Inc.
HEX-BASE	US	2,733,144 (11/07/2001)	009 microphone stand having a base with a peripheral con-figuration consisting of three relatively short sides alternating with three relatively long FIRST USE IN COMMERCE 20080621	Renewal due 07/01/23	The Music People, Inc.
HENNESSEY and Design	US	3,805,234 (01/29/2008)	015 guitar parts, namely, guitar strap locks FIRST USE IN COMMERCE 20080116	Renewal due 06/22/30	The Music People, Inc.
HENNESSEY and Design	US	3,932,589 (01/29/2008)	015 musical instrument stands and guitar parts, namely, guitar straps and guitar strings. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE 20100310	Renewal due 03/15/21	The Music People, Inc.

ON-STAGE	US	4,118,749 (04/05/2011)	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags FIRST USE IN COMMERCE 19820501	Renewal due 03/27/22	The Music People, Inc.
ON-STAGE	AR	2772915	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 12/12/24	The Music People, Inc.
ON-STAGE	CA	TMA929,439	musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags; electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 02/19/31	The Music People, Inc.
ON-STAGE	KR	40-1215140	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures 015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 11/14/26	The Music People, Inc.
ON-STAGE	MX	1531343 02/24/2015	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 12/24/25	The Music People, Inc.
ON-STAGE	WAU (Australia )	1548778/IR 1152785 01/30/2013	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 01/30/23	The Music People, Inc.
	WEM (European Union)	1152785	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 01/30/23	The Music People, Inc.
	WIL (Israel)	254529/IR 1152785 01/30/2013	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 01/30/23	The Music People, Inc.

	WKP (Korea)	1152785	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 01/30/23	The Music People, Inc.
	WO (Internatio nal)	1152785	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 01/30/23	The Music People, Inc.
	WPH (Phillippi nes)	PH/M/0/11527 85	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 01/30/23 (abandoned)	The Music People, Inc.
	WRU (Russia)	1152785	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 01/30/23	The Music People, Inc.
	WSG (Singapor e)	T1305095B /IR 115278 01/30/2013	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 01/30/23	The Music People, Inc.
	WTR (Turkey)	1152785	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 01/30/23	The Music People, Inc.
	WZA (South Africa)	2015/04905	015 musical instrument accessories, namely, stands, music stands, cases, carrying bags and storage bags	Renewal due 02/25/25	The Music People, Inc.
ON-STAGE	US	4,276,393 04/05/2011	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/15/23	The Music People, Inc.
	BR	909100187	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 07/17/23	The Music People, Inc.
	MX	1539881 02/24/2015	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 02/24/25	The Music People, Inc.

32

	WAU (Australia )	1151739	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/30/23 (abandoned)	The Music People, Inc.
	WEM (European Union)	1151739	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/30/23 (abandoned)	The Music People, Inc.
	WIL (Israel)	1151739	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/30/23 (abandoned)	The Music People, Inc.
	WJP (Japan)	1151739	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/30/23 (abandoned)	The Music People, Inc.
	WO (Internatio nal)	1151739	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/30/23 (active but no active designated country)	The Music People, Inc.
	WPH (Phillippi nes)	1151739	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/30/23 (abandoned)	The Music People, Inc.
	WRU (Russia)	1151739	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/30/23 (abandoned)	The Music People, Inc.
	SG	1151739	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/30/23 (abandoned)	The Music People, Inc.
	WTR (Turkey)	1151739	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/30/23 (abandoned)	The Music People, Inc.
	ZA	2015/04904	009 electrical cables for music instruments, audio headphones, microphones, speaker enclosures	Renewal due 01/30/23 (abandoned)	The Music People, Inc.
ON-STAGE U-MOUNT and Design	US	4,539,466 (02/27/2013)	006 devices and systems for retaining, mounting, and orienting electronic tablets to supporting structures, namely metal tablet computer wall and	Renewal due 05/27/24	The Music People, Inc.

			ceiling mounts FIRST USE IN COMMERCE 20120119  020 devices and systems for retaining, mounting, and orienting electronic tablets to supporting structures, namely non- metal tablet computer wall and ceiling mounts FIRST USE IN COMMERCE 20120119		
ON-STAGE STANDS and Design	CN	7398400 (05/15/2009)	015 stands for musical instruments; turning apparatus for sheet music; cases for musical instruments; drum rack	Renewal due 12/06/2020	The Music People, Inc.
ON-STAGE STANDS and Design	CN	7398399 (05/15/2009)	020 furniture; cabinet work; furniture of metal; stands for tv; stands for audio; stands for computer; playpens for babies; seats; trestles [furniture]; desk; tables; desks[furniture]	Renewal due 01/20/24	The Music People, Inc.
TMP-PRO DISTRIBUTION and Design	US	5,132,569 (06/06/2016)	035 distributorship services in the field of audio equipment; provision of advice to consumers regarding the selection of audio equipment products and items to be purchased in the nature of advising the customer on what kind of audio equipment to purchase to meet the customer's needs FIRST USE IN COMMERCE 20160119	Renewal due 01/31/23	The Music People, Inc.
THE MUSIC PEOPLE!	US	5,239,635 (06/09/2016)	035 distributorship services in the field of audio equipment; provision of advice to consumers regarding the selection of audio equipment products and items to be purchased in the nature of advising the customer on what kind of audio equipment to	Renewal due 07/11/23	The Music People, Inc.

34

			purchase to meet the customer's needs; distributorship services in the field of musical accessories; provision of advice to consumers regarding the selection of musical accessories products and items to be purchased in the nature of advising the customer on what kind of music accessories to purchase to meet the customer's needs		
TMP PRO DISTRIBUTION	US	5,136,337 (06/06/2016)	035 distributorship services in the field of audio equipment; provision of advice to consumers regarding the selection of audio equipment products and items to be purchased in the nature of advising the customer on what kind of audio equipment to purchase to meet the customer's needs FIRST USE IN COMMERCE 20060731	Renewal due 02/07/23	The Music People, Inc.
TMP-PRO and Design	US	5,211,056 09/19/2016	035 distributorship services in the field of audio equipment; provision of advice to consumers regarding the selection of audio equipment products and items to be purchased in the nature of advising the customer on what kind of audio equipment to purchase to meet the customer's needs FIRST USE IN COMMERCE 20161130	Renewal due 05/23/23	The Music People, Inc.
安司爺奇	CN	24411395 (05/31/2017)	IC 009 Horns for loudspeakers; megaphones; cables, electric; wires, electric; microphones; keyboard cover; headset; couplers [data processing equipment]; cabinets for loudspeakers; cases	Renewal due 06/06/28	Music People, Inc.

			especially made for		
			photographic apparatus and instruments		
安司帝奇	CN	24411755 (05/31/2017)	IC 015 Catgut for musical instruments; keys for musical instruments; stands for musical instruments; percussion instrument; musical instruments; stringed musical instruments; drumsticks; music stands; kettledrum frames; saxophones	Renewal due 05/27/28	Music People, Inc.
安司帝奇	CN	24411799 (05/31/2017)	IC 020 Resin craftwork; nuts, not of metal; cradles; music- stool; speakers stand [furnitures]; poles, not of metal; seats; crates; trestles [furniture]; tables	Renewal due 05/27/28	Music People, Inc.
	CN	11336621 (08/10/2012	IC15 Music stands; keys for musical instruments; stands for musical instruments; kettledrum frames; catgut for musical instruments; percussion instrument; saxophones; musical instruments; stringed musical instruments; drumsticks	Renewal due 01/12/24	The Music People, Inc.
HOUNRES	CN	11336526 (08/10/2012)	IC15 Music stands; keys for musical instruments; stands for musical instruments; stands for musical instruments; kettledrum frames; catgut for musical instruments; percussion instrument; saxophones; drums [musical instruments]; conductors' batons; pianos	Renewal due 01/13/24	The Music People, Inc.
#*mount	CN	11336339 (08/12/2012)	IC9 Headset; Audio connector; horns for loudspeakers; phonograph records; aerials; wires, electric; copper wire, insulated; microphones; compact	Renewal due 01/13/24	The Music People, Inc.

			T	I	
			disc players; electroacoustic assembly		
On-Stage	CN	11336405 08/10/2012	IC20 Music-stool; speakers stand [furniture]; trestles [furniture]; resin craftwork; tables; poles, not of metal; nuts, not of metal; seats; crates; cradles	Renewal due 01/21/24	The Music People, Inc.
On-Stage	CN	11336359 08/10/2012	IC9 Cases especially made for photographic apparatus and instruments	Renewal due 03/06/24	The Music People, Inc.
On-Stage	CN	11336442 08/10/2012	IC15 Music stands; keys for musical instruments; stands for musical instruments instruments; kettledrum frames; catgut for musical instruments; percussion instrument; saxophones; musical instruments; stringed musical instruments; pianos	Renewal due 01/13/24	The Music People, Inc.
*HENNESSEY	CN	11336401 08/10/2012	IC15 Music stands; keys for musical instruments; stands for musical instruments; kettledrum frames; catgut for musical instruments	Renewal due 04/13/25	The Music People, Inc.
On-Stage	CN	30927768 05/15/2018	IC9 Camcorders; microphones; compact disc players; sound transmitting apparatus; cabinets for loudspeakers; equalizers [audio apparatus]; electronic teaching machine; portable multimedia players; headset; electric and electronic effects units for musical instruments.	Renewal due 11/20/29	Ningbo MeiFan International Trading Company Limited (宁波美帆国际 贸易有限公司)
Design of Stand Base	US	87/306,646 01/19/2017	IC009 – Microphone stands IC015 – sheet music stands	Abandoned	The Music People, Inc.
U Mount	US	85/563,748 03/08/2012	IC 006 Devices and systems for retaining,	Abandoned	The Music People Inc.

20060731	PRO DISTRIBUTION	US	77656506 01/26/2009	mounting, and orienting electronic tablets to supporting structures, namely metal tablet computer wall and ceiling mounts.  IC 020 Devices and systems for retaining, mounting, and orienting electronic tablets to supporting structures, namely non-metal tablet computer wall and ceiling mounts.  IC 035. US 100 101 102. G & S: Distributorship services in the field of audio equipment; Provision of advice to consumers regarding the selection of audio equipment products and items to be purchased in the nature of advising the customer on what kind of audio equipment to purchase to meet the customer's needs. FIRST USE: 20060731. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20060731	Abandoned	The Music People Inc.
----------	------------------	----	------------------------	---	-----------	--------------------------

## Trademarks (Unregistered)

#### **United States**

1. The Music People, Inc. claim rights in and ownership of all registered and unregistered source identifiers used in connection or association with the sale of goods and services by The Music People, Inc. In the US, the unregistered trademarks include the following:

Mark	Goods/Services	First Use	Owner
ON STAGE STANDS	All stands including keyboard stands, mic stands, and guitar stands offered in ON-STAGE Annual Product catalog, as exemplified by the ON-STAGE 2020 Product Catalog.	1982	The Music People, Inc.

ON-STAGE	All goods and services offered in ON-STAGE Annual Product catalog, as exemplified by the ON-STAGE 2020 Product Catalog.	1982	The Music People, Inc.
On-Stage	All goods and services offered in ON-STAGE Annual Product catalog, as exemplified by the ON-STAGE 2020 Product Catalog.	2012	The Music People, Inc.
On Sage	All goods and services offered in ON-STAGE Annual Product catalog, as exemplified by the ON- STAGE 2020 Product Catalog.	2012	The Music People, Inc.
FLIP-IT GRAN	Guitar stands	1996	The Music People, Inc.
DUO FLIP-IT	Guitar stands	1996	The Music People, Inc.
TRI FLIP-IT	Guitar stands	1996	The Music People, Inc.
PFORESSIONAL FLIP-IT	Guitar stands	1996	The Music People, Inc.
HANG-IT!	Guitar stands	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
MIGHTY	Guitar and uke stands	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
4550 Series	Guitar bags	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
4770 Series	Guitar bags	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
ADJUSTABLE FLIP-IT	Guitar hanger	1996	The Music People, Inc.
U-MOUNT	Shaft guitar hanger, desk flange mount, mounts, adapter sleeves, adapters, mic stand tray, clamp on bookplates, lighting arms, lighting clamps, lighting stands, powerbanks, grips, smart phone and tablet grips, accessory kits	2012	The Music People, Inc.

HEX-BASE	Bases of mic stands	2008	The Music People, Inc.
DRUM FIRE	Drum mats, drum throne, drum set covers, drum sets, drum mounting hardware, drum bags,	2012	The Music People, Inc.
	Drum mats, drum throne, drum set covers, drum sets, drum mounting hardware, drum bags,	2012	The Music People, Inc.
HENNESSEY	Strap locks	2010	The Music People, Inc.
₩ HENNESBEY	Strap locks	2010	The Music People, Inc.
Design for a HEX base	Base for a stand	2001-06-28	The Music People, Inc.
POSI-LOK	Clutches for stands and boom arms	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
ERGO-LOK	Keyboard stands	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
BULLET-NOSE	Keyboard stands	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
The shape of the base and desk plate of the Orchestra Music Stand SM7711B	Music stand	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.

40

HOT WIRES	Guitar and mic cables	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
HOT WIRES PRO	Guitar and mic cables	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
On-Stage Stands	Guitar and mics stands	2012	The Music People, Inc.
The Music People	House brand for The Music People, Inc.	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
The People	House brand for The Music People, Inc.	At least as early as 2015	The Music People, Inc.
TWP-Pro	distributorship services in the field of audio equipment; provision of advice to consumers regarding the selection of audio equipment products and items to be purchased in the nature of advising the customer on what kind of audio equipment to purchase to meet the customer's needs	2016	The Music People, Inc.
TMP Pro	distributorship services in the field of audio equipment; provision of advice to consumers regarding the selection of audio equipment products and items to be purchased in the nature of advising the customer on what kind of audio equipment to purchase to meet the customer's needs	2016	The Music People, Inc.
TMP PRO DISTRIBUTION	distributorship services in the field of audio equipment;	2006	The Music People, Inc.

41

	provision of advice to consumers regarding the selection of audio equipment products and items to be purchased in the nature of advising the customer on what kind of audio equipment to purchase to meet the customer's needs		
PRO DISTRIBUTION	Distributorship services in the field of audio equipment; Provision of advice to consumers regarding the selection of audio equipment products and items to be purchased in the nature of advising the customer on what kind of audio equipment to purchase to meet the customer's needs.	2006	The Music People, Inc.

#### **Outside of United States**

Nothing set forth in the distribution arrangement list below shall result in any of such arrangements that comprise Excluded Distribution Arrangements under (and as defined in) the Purchase Agreement being transferred to or assumed by Purchaser.

1. TMP has distributor relationships in the following countries and regions outside of the United States. The year that TMP started directly or through distributors offering products in each country or region (identified below) is the date TMP began using its unregistered trademarks in that country to the extent the trademark(s) were being in used in the United States. This excludes the TMP PRO family of trademarks, which are limited to the United States. Note: This distribution list shall not result in any contracts or agreements that comprise Excluded Distribution Arrangements under the Agreement being transferred to or assumed by the Purchaser.

Company Name	Countries covered	First sale date
Amexco, S.A.	Chile, Bolivia, Peru	11/20/15
Ampere Manufacturas	Mexico	8/7/01
AUDIOMASTER CZ S.R.O.	CZECH REPUBLIC, SLOVAKIA	9/13/10
Better Components Inc.	Philippines	5/9/13
Comimpex	French Polynesia	9/25/14
Echo Beats	United Arab Emirates	8/12/14
Et-Quake Multimedia	Nigeria	11/16/12
Forerunner Technologies Inc.	Philippines	10/22/09

Great Wall	China, Hong Kong, Macau	Sales go through Mei Fan approx May 2011
Guitar Collection	Malaysia	3/26/10
Halilit P. Greenspoon & Sons Ltd	Israel	5/3/10
Harmony Music Group S.A.	Argentina	11/25/13
Holiday Music	Hong Kong	1/6/14
Hong You Music Shop	Cambodia	3/3/18
Jazz Club Ltd	Ukraine	4/3/12
John Hornby Skewes	U.K., Ireland, Belgium, Luxemburg, The Netherlands	5/30/17
Luther Music Pte Ltd	Singapore	5/26/16
M & C Musical Instruments	Romania	5/22/12
Macro Groupcho, S.A.	Panama	9/15/15
Madrid Musical S.A.	Spain, Canary Islands, Portugal	5/25/10
Mcf Production Llc	Armenia	6/14/13
MOZART CHAHINE Sarl	Various	10/21/09
Mundo Musical	Costa Rica	6/28/13
Music Concept Co. Ltd.	Thailand	5/31/11
Music Dealer Poland	Poland	6/30/08
Music Max	Croatia, Solvenia, Bosnia & Herzegovina, Serbia, Macedonia	2/9/10
Music N Echo Supplies	Barbados	2/27/19
Musical Express	Brazil	4/20/12
Musik Wein	Germany, Austria	8/9/10
MUSITEMPO Cxa	DOMINICAN REPUBLIC	9/5/19
Muza-S Ooo	Russia, Belarus, Kazakhstan	7/4/11
Preludio Musical S.A.	Guatemala, El Salvador, Honduras	12/8/09
Pro Music Pty Ltd.	Australia, New Zealand, Papua New Guinea	3/9/07
Rihardos Musical Instruments	Greece	9/3/10
Sam Audio	Vietnam	6/21/17
Sara -Trans Export	India	8/6/09
Sc Sound A/S	Denmark,Sweden	9/10/10
Seven Stage	South Korea	6/20/13
Seventy Seven Mi Trading Llp	Myanmar	5/26/16
Sf Marketing	Canada	4/19/11
Shimamura Music	Japan	10/11/00
Steve's Electronics	Trinidad & Tobago	2/25/11

Thoman GMBH	Non Exclusive	5/31/19
Toms Sound & Music	South Africa,Botswana,Swazila nd,Zimbabwe,Mozambiqu e,Namibia,Zambia,Lesoth	8/21/09
Vallparr Importaciones	Ecuador	4/30/08
Zenker Ag	Switzerland	4/28/00

## **Social Media Accounts**

Account	Owner
https://twitter.com/onstagestands	The Music People, Inc.
https://twitter.com/tmppro	The Music People, Inc.
https://www.facebook.com/TheMusicPeople.Inc/	The Music People, Inc.
https://www.facebook.com/OnStage.Stands/	The Music People, Inc.
https://www.facebook.com/TMPPRO/	The Music People, Inc.
https://www.youtube.com/c/OnStageStands1979	The Music People, Inc.
https://www.youtube.com/TMPProDistribution	The Music People, Inc.
https://www.instagram.com/onstagestands/	The Music People, Inc.
https://www.instagram.com/tmppro/	The Music People, Inc.
https://www.linkedin.com/company/the-music-people-inc-/	The Music People, Inc.

### **Domain Names**

	Domain Name	Registrant / Owner	Registry	Term of Validity (YY/MM/DD)
1	americanmerchandisegroup.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2012-02-10—2021-02-
2	audioequipmentsupply.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2004-12-16—2020-12- 16
3	audiospectrum- microphones.com	The Music People, Inc. John Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2007-06-27—2021-06- 27
4	b2bmusicpeopleinc.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2005-01-26—2021-01-
5	hennesseyguitarparts.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2007-12-28—2020-12- 28
6	hotwirescables.com	The Music People, Inc.	1&1 IONOS SE	2006-06-27—2021-06- 07

		John Hennessey		
7	ionstage.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2012-08-21—2021-08- 21
8	i-onstage.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2013-11-22—2020-11-
9	musicpeopleftp.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2004-10-22—2021-10- 22
10	musicpeopleinc.com	The Music People, Inc.	Network Solutions, LLC	1998-11-05—2021-11- 04
11	on-stage.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2004-10-11—2021-10- 11
12	onstagestands.com	The Music People	Network Solutions, LLC	1998-06-19—2022-06- 18
13	onstage-umount.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2014-04-19—2021-04- 19
14	themusicpeople.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2004-07-20—2021-07- 20
15	tmpimports.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2005-01-24—2021-01- 24
16	tmppro.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2006-07-19—2021-07- 19
17	tmp-pro.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2020-03-17—2021-03- 17
18	tmpvault.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2009-08-04—2021-08- 04
19	u-mount.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2013-12-05—2020-12-6
20	versatekav.com	The Music People, Inc. John Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2007-06-27—2021-06- 27
21	zeppelinn.com	James Hennessey	1&1 IONOS SE	2006-08-14—2021-08- 14

	Domain Name	Registrant	Term of Validity (YY/MM/DD)
1	on-stage.com.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2014/07/02—2023/07/02
		International Trading	
2	i-onstage.com.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2014/07/02—2023/07/02
		International Trading	
3	i-onstage.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2014/07/02—2023/07/02
		International Trading	

4	meifanmusic.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2012/01/05—2023/01/25
		International Trading	
5	tmppro.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2012/01/05—2023/01/17
		International Trading	
6	meifanmusic.com.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2012/01/05—2023/01/17
		International Trading	
7	musicpeopleinc.com.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2012/01/05—2023/01/17
		International Trading	
8	onstagestands.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2012/02/07—2023/03/15
		International Trading	
9	musicpeopleinc.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2012/01/05—2023/01/17
		International Trading	
10	onstagestands.com.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2011/03/13—2021/12/10
		International Trading	
11	musicstands.com.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2012/01/05—2023/01/17
		International Trading	
12	musicstands.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2012/01/05—2023/01/17
		International Trading	
13	tmppro.com.cn	Ningbo MeiFan	2012/01/05—2023/01/17
		International Trading	

#### **Trade Names / Business Names (Registered)**

None.

#### **Trade Names / Business Names (Unregistered)**

Trade Names	Country of Use	
The Music People	USA, CN	
The Music People, Inc	USA, CN	
TMP-Pro	USA, CN	
TMP-Pro Distribution	USA, CN	
On-Stage	USA, CN	
On-Stage Stands	USA, CN	

### Licenses Granted by TMP or MeiFan Entity

None.

#### Licenses Granted to TMP or MeiFan Entity

None other than those related to off-the-shelf software.

### **Exceptions**

**RECORDED: 01/04/2021** 

1. Certain domain names and social media accounts are registered in the name of James Hennessey and/or John Hennessey as set forth above.